Designation: B989 − 22
Standard Specification for
High Fluidity (HF) Zinc-Aluminum Alloy in Ingot Form for
Thin Wall Die Castings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B989; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

Determine Conformance with Specifications
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E536 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Zinc and Zinc
Alloys
2.3 ISO Standards:3
ISO 3815–1 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 1: Analysis of solid
samples by optical emission spectrometry
ISO 3815–2 Zinc and zinc alloys — Part 2: Analysis by
inductively coupled plasma optical emission spectrometry
3. Terminology
3.1 Terms shall be defined in accordance with Terminology
B899.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 die casting, n—a casting process in which molten
metal is injected under high velocity and pressure into a metal
die and solidified, also a product produced by such a process;
alternately known as pressure die casting.
3.2.2 high fluidity alloy, n—a zinc alloy by nature of its
composition is capable of producing die castings with thinner
wall sections compared to typical die cast alloys; often less
than 0.012 in. (0.30 mm) in thickness.
3.2.3 thin wall die casting, n—a die casting with wall
sections that can be less than 0.012 in. (0.30 mm) in thickness.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.04 on Zinc and Cadmium.
Current edition approved April 1, 2022. Published May 2022. Originally
approved in 2014. Last previous edition approved in 2019 as B989 – 19a. DOI:
10.1520/B0989-22.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
This international standard was developed in accordance with internationally recognized principles on standardization established in the Decision on Principles for the